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Pharmaceutical report on chemical and physical stability 
of drugs commonly used with CADD® infusion pumps

This following table is a compilation of third party studies 
concerning the stability of various medications in 50 mL 
and 100 mL CADD™ Medication Cassette Reservoirs. This 
is intended as a reference guide only. The selection of the 
appropriate medication, concentration and dose is the sole 
responsibility of the healthcare professional.

Note: ICH guidelines were used to calculate the time 
that the drug retained the concentration within 90-
110% of label claim. Per ICH guidelines any evaporation 
that resulted in more than a 10% increase in drug 
concentration was considered to be detrimental for the 
product and hence accordingly the stability specifi cations 
were set at within 90-110% of label claim.
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Antibiotics Diluent Concentration

Stability Conditions

Reference CommentsRT 
(15 – 30 °C)

Refrigerated 
 (2 – 8 °C)

Freezer  
(-20 °C)

Ampicillin Sodium SWFI 
NS

60 mg/mL 
60 mg/mL

1d1 
1d1

1d1 
1d1 [1] Limited data

Ceftazidime 
 (with arginine) SWFI 30 mg/mL 

60 mg/mL
10d 
10d

30d 
30d [2] Samples stored at -20 °C were stable for 4d 

at 3 °C

Cefuroxime Sodium SWFI

30 mg/mL 
60 mg/mL 

22.5 mg/mL 
45 mg/mL

7d 
7d

30d 
30d [2] Samples stored at -20 °C were stable for 4d 

at 3 °C

Doxycycline Hyclate SWFI  
NS

2 mg/mL  
2 mg/mL

6 hrs1/12 hrs2 
6 hrs1/12 hrs2

1d  
1d [1]

Erythromycin 
Lactobionate

SWFI  
NS

20 mg/mL 
20 mg/mL

1d
1d

1d 
1d [1]

Meropenem NS 30 mg/mL 28 hrs [30]
Variable data and limited data with 2 out of 4 
cassettes demonstrated concentrations out 
of range

Nafcillin Sodium SWFI 
NS

20 mg/mL 
80 mg/mL 

120 mg/mL

3d 
2d 
3d 

14d 
1d

14d 

[5] 
[1]  
[5]

1. With insulated pouch to help maintain temperature of cassette.
2. Without insulated pouch.

Stability Data in CADD™ 50 and 100 mL Medication Cassette Reservoirs
Antibiotics

Oxacillin Sodium SWFI 120 mg/mL 7d 14d [5]

Penicillin G 
Potassium SWFI 100,000 units/mL 

200,000 units/mL
3d 
3d

- 
14d [5]

Penicillin G  
Sodium SWFI 100,000 units/mL 

200,000 units/mL
3d 
3d [5]

Tobramycin Sulfate NS 1 mg/mL 
10 mg/mL

3d 
3d

14d 
14d [5]

Vancomycin 
Hydrochloride

NS  
SWFI

10 mg/mL 
10 mg/mL

1d 
1d

1d 
1d [1]
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3. No polypropylene-mylar overwraps required

Analgesics/ 
Anesthetics

Diluent Concentration

Stability Conditions

Reference CommentsRT 
(15 – 30 °C)

Accelerated 
 Conditions (35 °C)

Refrigerated 
 (2 – 8 °C)

Bupivacaine 
Hydrochloride NS

0.125% 
0.5% 

0.75%

4d  
7d  

50d

7d  
7d  

50d

[6] 
[6] 
[7]

Bupivacaine 
Hydrochloride and 
Morphine

undiluted 2 mg/mL 30d [8]

Bupivacaine 
Hydrochloride and 
buprenorphine

undiluted 4 mg/mL/ 
0.015 mg/mL 30d [8]

Bupivacaine 
Hydrochloride and 
Fentanyl Citrate3

NS
0.125% 

 
20 µg/mL

30d 30d [9]

Bupivacaine Hcl, 
Fentanyl Citrate and 
Epinephrine

NS
1 mg/mL 
2 µg/mL 
2 µg/mL

184d 184d [10]

Fentanyl Citrate NS NS 20 µg/mL 
50 µg/mL

30d  
14d

30d  
14d

[11] 
[12]

Hydromorphone 
Hydrochloride and 
Morphine Sulfate

NS 
 D5W

NS 
 D5W

1 mg/mL 
5 mg/mL 

50 mg/mL 
10 mg/mL
5 mg/mL 

10 mg/mL

42d 
42d  
42d 
42d
30d  
30d

42d 
42d  
42d 
42d 
30d  
30d

 
 
 

[13]

Stability Data in CADD™ 50 and 100 mL Medication Cassette Reservoirs
Analgesics/Anesthetics
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Analgesics/ 
Anesthetics

Diluent Concentration

Stability Conditions

Reference CommentsRT 
(15 – 30 °C)

Accelerated  
Conditions (35 °C)

Refrigerated  
(2 – 8 °C)

Meperidine HCl SWFI 15 mg/mL 9d 14d [14]

Meperidine and 
Clonidine NS 8 mg/mL/3 µg/mL 21d [15]

Morphine HCl SWFI NS

10 mg/mL 
0.5 mg/mL 
1.5 mg/mL 
2.5 mg/mL

- 
60d  
60d  
60d

9d 14d [16,17]

Morphine 
Hydrochloride, 
Bupivacaine HCl and 
Clonidine HCl

Undiluted

6.66 mg/mL 
 

3 mg/mL 
30 µg/mL

90d [7]

Morphine Sulfate

NS 
NS 

Undiluted 
Undiluted

1 mg/mL 
5 mg/mL 

15 mg/mL 
25 mg/mL

30d  
30d  
30d  
30d

14d

30d  
30d  
30d  
30d

[18]

Morphine Sulfate Undiluted 
Undiluted

25 mg/mL 
50 mg/mL

31d 
31d

31d 
31d [19]

Tested with and without preservative. 
Presence of preservative had no apparent 
effect on the stability

Sufentanil Citrate NS 50 µg/mL 14d [12]

Stability Data in CADD™ 50 and 100 mL Medication Cassette Reservoirs
Analgesics/Anesthetics
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Antineoplastics Diluent Concentration

Stability Conditions

Reference CommentsRT 
(15 – 30 °C)

Accelerated 
 Conditions (37 °C)

Refrigerated  
(2 – 8 °C)

Carboplatin D5W 
undiluted

6 mg/mL 
10 mg/mL

28d  
28d [20, 21] Degradation reported at 60 °C

Cisplatin NS- 
Mannitol

1 mg/mL 
1.6 mg/mL 14d 14d [22] Significant fluid loss at 60 °C

Cladribine NS 1 mg/mL 7d [23]

Cyclophosphamide SWFI 20 mg/mL 14d [3] Samples stored at 35 °C were stable for 1d

Cytarabine NS 20 mg/mL 12d [4] Samples stored at 35 °C were stable for 8d

Doxorubicin 
Hydrochloride NS 2 mg/mL 14d 14d [24] Solutions stored at 3 or 23 °C were stable for 

additional 28d at 30 °C

Fluorouracil
NS/ 

 D5W 
Undiluted

50 mg/mL 14d4 7d 5d [26]

4. PVC reservoirs, CADD™ Medication Cassette Reservoirs at 33̊ C

Stability Data in CADD™ 50 and 100 mL Medication Cassette Reservoirs
Antineoplastics
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Miscellaneous Diluent Concentration

Stability Conditions

Reference CommentsRT 
(15 – 30 °C)

Accelerated  
Conditions (37 °C)

Refrigerated  
(2 – 8 °C)

Coagulation Factor 
VIIa Recombinant SWFI 15000 units/mL 3d [28]

Deferoxamine 
Mesylate SWFI 210 mg/mL 

370 mg/mL 8d [25] Chemically stable for 17-21d

Heparin 5000 units/mL 10d 7d [29] Water evaporation evident at 37 °C

Ondansetron HCl Undiluted NS 2 mg/mL 
0.24 mg/mL

7d  
24 hrs 30d [27]

Treprostinil sodium
SWFI  

NS/D5W 
D5W

0.004 mg/mL 
0.13 mg/mL 
0.02 mg/mL

2d 
2d 
2d

[31] Accelerated conditions tested were 40 °C and 
75% Relative humidity

Stability Data in CADD™ 50 and 100 mL Medication Cassette Reservoirs
Miscellaneous
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