smiths medical cadd[°]

Pharmaceutical report on chemical and physical stability of drugs commonly used with CADD[®] infusion pumps

Prepared by **Swayam Prabha, PhD MBA** Assistant Professor, College of Pharmacy, University of Minnesota

This following table is a compilation of third party studies concerning the stability of various medications in 50 mL and 100 mL CADD[™] Medication Cassette Reservoirs. This is intended as a reference guide only. The selection of the appropriate medication, concentration and dose is the sole responsibility of the healthcare professional. Note: ICH guidelines were used to calculate the time that the drug retained the concentration within 90-110% of label claim. Per ICH guidelines any evaporation that resulted in more than a 10% increase in drug concentration was considered to be detrimental for the product and hence accordingly the stability specifications were set at within 90-110% of label claim.



			Stability Conditions				
Antibiotics	Diluent	Concentration	RT (15 – 30 °C)	Refrigerated (2 – 8 °C)	Freezer (-20 °C)	Reference	Comments
Ampicillin Sodium	SWFI NS	60 mg/mL 60 mg/mL	1d ¹ 1d ¹	1 d ¹ 1 d ¹		[1]	Limited data
Ceftazidime (with arginine)	SWFI	30 mg/mL 60 mg/mL		10d 10d	30d 30d	[2]	Samples stored at -20 °C were stable for 4d at 3 °C
Cefuroxime Sodium	SWFI	30 mg/mL 60 mg/mL 22.5 mg/mL 45 mg/mL		7d 7d	30d 30d	[2]	Samples stored at -20 °C were stable for 4d at 3 °C
Doxycycline Hyclate	SWFI NS	2 mg/mL 2 mg/mL	6 hrs ¹ /12 hrs ² 6 hrs ¹ /12 hrs ²	1d 1d		[1]	
Erythromycin Lactobionate	SWFI NS	20 mg/mL 20 mg/mL	1 d 1 d	1d 1d		[1]	
Meropenem	NS	30 mg/mL	28 hrs			[30]	Variable data and limited data with 2 out of 4 cassettes demonstrated concentrations out of range
Nafcillin Sodium	SWFI NS	20 mg/mL 80 mg/mL 120 mg/mL	3d 2d 3d	14d 1d 14d		[5] [1] [5]	
Oxacillin Sodium	SWFI	120 mg/mL	7d	14d		[5]	
Penicillin G Potassium	SWFI	100,000 units/mL 200,000 units/mL	3d 3d	- 14d		[5]	
Penicillin G Sodium	SWFI	100,000 units/mL 200,000 units/mL	3d 3d			[5]	
Tobramycin Sulfate	NS	1 mg/mL 10 mg/mL	3d 3d	14d 14d		[5]	
Vancomycin Hydrochloride	NS SWFI	10 mg/mL 10 mg/mL	1d 1d	1d 1d		[1]	

1. With insulated pouch to help maintain temperature of cassette.

2. Without insulated pouch.

Analgesics/Anesthetics

			Stability Conditions				
Analgesics/ Anesthetics	Diluent	Concentration	RT (15 – 30 °C)	Accelerated Conditions (35 °C)	Refrigerated (2 – 8 °C)	Reference	Comments
Bupivacaine Hydrochloride	NS	0.125% 0.5% 0.75%	4d 7d 50d		7d 7d 50d	[6] [6] [7]	
Bupivacaine Hydrochloride and Morphine	undiluted	2 mg/mL	30d			[8]	
Bupivacaine Hydrochloride and buprenorphine	undiluted	4 mg/mL/ 0.015 mg/mL	30d			[8]	
Bupivacaine Hydrochloride and Fentanyl Citrate ³	NS	0.125% 20 µg/mL	30d		30d	[9]	
Bupivacaine Hcl, Fentanyl Citrate and Epinephrine	NS	1 mg/mL 2 µg/mL 2 µg/mL	184d		184d	[10]	
Fentanyl Citrate	NS NS	20 µg/mL 50 µg/mL	30d 14d		30d 14d	[11] [12]	
Hydromorphone Hydrochloride and Morphine Sulfate	NS D5W NS D5W	1 mg/mL 5 mg/mL 50 mg/mL 10 mg/mL 5 mg/mL 10 mg/mL	42d 42d 42d 30d 30d		42d 42d 42d 30d 30d	[13]	

3. No polypropylene-mylar overwraps required

Analgesics/Anesthetics

				Stability Conditions			
Analgesics/ Anesthetics	Diluent	Concentration	RT (15 – 30 °C)	Accelerated Conditions (35 °C)	Refrigerated (2 – 8 °C)	Reference	Comments
Meperidine HCl	SWFI	15 mg/mL		9d	14d	[14]	
Meperidine and Clonidine	NS	8 mg/mL/3 µg/mL	21d			[15]	
Morphine HCl	SWFI NS	10 mg/mL 0.5 mg/mL 1.5 mg/mL 2.5 mg/mL	- 60d 60d 60d	9d	14d	[16,17]	
Morphine Hydrochloride, Bupivacaine HCl and Clonidine HCl	Undiluted	6.66 mg/mL 3 mg/mL 30 μg/mL	90d			[7]	
Morphine Sulfate	NS NS Undiluted Undiluted	1 mg/mL 5 mg/mL 15 mg/mL 25 mg/mL	30d 30d 30d 30d	14d	30d 30d 30d 30d	[18]	
Morphine Sulfate	Undiluted Undiluted	25 mg/mL 50 mg/mL	31d 31d		31d 31d	[19]	Tested with and without preservative. Presence of preservative had no apparent effect on the stability
Sufentanil Citrate	NS	50 µg/mL	14d			[12]	

Antineoplastics

			Stability Conditions				
Antineoplastics	Diluent	Concentration	RT (15 – 30 °C)	Accelerated Conditions (37 °C)	Refrigerated (2 – 8 °C)	Reference	Comments
Carboplatin	D5W undiluted	6 mg/mL 10 mg/mL		28d 28d		[20, 21]	Degradation reported at 60 °C
Cisplatin	NS- Mannitol	1 mg/mL 1.6 mg/mL	14d	14d		[22]	Significant fluid loss at 60 °C
Cladribine	NS	1 mg/mL	7d			[23]	
Cyclophosphamide	SWFI	20 mg/mL		14d		[3]	Samples stored at 35 °C were stable for 1d
Cytarabine	NS	20 mg/mL		12d		[4]	Samples stored at 35 °C were stable for 8d
Doxorubicin Hydrochloride	NS	2 mg/mL	14d		14d	[24]	Solutions stored at 3 or 23 °C were stable for additional 28d at 30 °C
Fluorouracil	NS/ D5W Undiluted	50 mg/mL	14d4	7d	5d	[26]	

4. PVC reservoirs, CADD[™] Medication Cassette Reservoirs at 33°C

Miscellaneous

			Stability Conditions				
Miscellaneous	Diluent	Concentration	RT (15 – 30 °C)	Accelerated Conditions (37 °C)	Refrigerated (2 – 8 °C)	Reference	Comments
Coagulation Factor VIIa Recombinant	SWFI	15000 units/mL	Зd			[28]	
Deferoxamine Mesylate	SWFI	210 mg/mL 370 mg/mL	8d			[25]	Chemically stable for 17-21d
Heparin		5000 units/mL		10d	7d	[29]	Water evaporation evident at 37 °C
Ondansetron HCl	Undiluted NS	2 mg/mL 0.24 mg/mL	7d 24 hrs		30d	[27]	
Treprostinil sodium	SWFI NS/D5W D5W	0.004 mg/mL 0.13 mg/mL 0.02 mg/mL		2d 2d 2d		[31]	Accelerated conditions tested were 40 °C and 75% Relative humidity

REFERENCES

- Stiles ML, Allen LV, Jr., Prince SJ. Stability of various antibiotics kept in an insulated pouch during administration via portable infusion pump. American journal of health-system pharmacy : AJHP : official journal of the American Society of Health-System Pharmacists. 1995;52:70-4.
- Stiles ML, Allen LV, Jr., Fox JL. Stability of ceftazidime (with arginine) and of cefuroxime sodium in infusion-pump reservoirs. American journal of hospital pharmacy. 1992;49:2761-4.
- 3. Nyhammar E, Landersjo L. Stability and compatibility of cyclophosphamide in medication casette pharmacia Inc. Report. 1988:1-5.
- 4. Nyhammar E, Landersjo L. Stability of four drugs in pharmacia/Deltec medication casette. Report. 1987:1-8.
- Stiles ML, Allen LV, Jr. Stability of nafcillin sodium, oxacillin sodium, penicillin G potassium, penicillin G sodium, and tobramycin sulfate in polyvinyl chloride drug reservoirs. American journal of health-system pharmacy : AJHP : official journal of the American Society of Health-System Pharmacists. 1997;54:1068-70.
- Astra Pharmaceutical Products Inc. Bupivacaine stability: A study done by Astra Pain Pain Control AB. Sodertalje. 1989;Sweden:August 10.
- Wulf H, Gleim M, Mignat C. The stability of mixtures of morphine hydrochloride, bupivacaine hydrochloride, and clonidine hydrochloride in portable pump reservoirs for the management of chronic pain syndromes. Journal of Pain and Symptom Management. 1994;9:308-11.
- Nitescu P, Hultman E, Appelgren L, Linder LE, Curelaru I. Bacteriology, drug stability and exchange of percutaneous delivery systems and antibacterial filters in long-term intrathecal infusion of opioid drugs and bupivacaine in "refractory" pain. The Clinical journal of pain. 1992;8:324-37.
- 9. Tu YH, Stiles ML, Allen LV, Jr. Stability of fentanyl citrate and bupivacaine hydrochloride in portable pump reservoirs. American journal of hospital pharmacy. 1990;47:2037-40.
- 10. Priston MJ, Hughes JM, Santillo M, Christie IW. Stability of an epidural analgesic admixture containing epinephrine, fentanyl and bupivacaine. Anaesthesia. 2004;59:979-83.
- 11. Allen LV, Jr., Stiles ML, Tu YH. Stability of fentanyl citrate in 0.9% sodium chloride solution in portable infusion pumps. American journal of hospital pharmacy. 1990;47:1572-4.
- 12. Chapalain-Pargade S, Laville I, Paci A, Chachaty E, Mercier L, Bourget P. Microbiological and physicochemical stability of fentanyl and sufentanil solutions for patient-controlled delivery systems. J Pain Symptom Manage. 2006;32:90-7.
- Walker SE CC, Matte D, DeAngelis C, Iazzetta J, Kolos C, Birkhans B. Hydromorphone and morphine stability in portable infusion pump cassettes and minibags. Can J Hosp Pharm. 1988;41:177-82.
- 14. Nyhammar E, Landersjo L. Stability and compatibility of meperidine hydrorochloride in medication casette pharmacia Inc. Report. 1987:1-5.
- 15. Vranken JH, van Kan HJ, van der Vegt MH. Stability and compatibility of a meperidine-clonidine mixture in portable pump reservoirs for the management of cancer pain syndromes. J Pain Symptom Manage. 2006;32:297-9.
- 16. Nyhammar E, Landersjo L. Stability and compatibility of morphine sulphate and morphine hydrorochloride in medication casette pharmacia Inc. Report. 1987:1-6.

- Roos PJ, Glerum JH, Meilink JW. Stability of morphine hydrochloride in a portable pump reservoir. Pharmaceutisch weekblad Scientific edition. 1992;14:23-6.
- Stiles ML, Tu YH, Allen LV, Jr. Stability of morphine sulfate in portable pump reservoirs during storage and simulated administration. American journal of hospital pharmacy. 1989;46:1404-7.
- 19. Walker SE IJ, and Lau DWC. Stability of sulfite free high potency morphine sulfate solutions in portable infusion pump cassettes. Can J Hosp Pharm. 1989;42:195-218.
- 20. Hadfield JA, McGown AT, Dawson MJ, Thatcher N, Fox BW. The suitability of carboplatin solutions for 14-day continuous infusion by ambulatory pump: an HPLC-dynamic FAB study. Journal of pharmaceutical and biomedical analysis. 1993;11:723-7.
- 21. Rochard E, Barthes D, Courtois P. Stability and compatibility study of carboplatin with three portable infusion pump reservoirs. International Journal of Pharmaceutics. 1994;101:257-62.
- 22. Hrubisko M, Mc Gown AT, Prendiville JA, Radford JA, Thatcher N, Fox BW. Suitability of cisplatin solutions for 14-day continuous infusion by ambulatory pump. Cancer chemotherapy and pharmacology. 1992;29:252-5.
- 23. http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2012/020229s034lbl.pdf. Cladribine LEUSTATIN (cladribine) Injection (prescribing information).
- 24. Stiles ML, Allen LV, Jr. Stability of doxorubicin hydrochloride in portable pump reservoirs. American journal of hospital pharmacy. 1991;48:1976-7.
- 25. Hayes DMR, Raymond M.; Lee, May M. C. The pharmaceutical stability of deferoxamine mesylate. Canadian Journal Of Hospital Pharmacy. 1994;47:9-14.
- 26. Stiles ML, Allen LV, Jr., Tu YH. Stability of fluorouracil administered through four portable infusion pumps. American journal of hospital pharmacy. 1989;46:2036-40.
- 27. Stiles ML, Allen LV, Jr., Fox JL. Stability of ondansetron hydrochloride in portable infusion-pump reservoirs. American journal of hospital pharmacy. 1992;49:1471-3.
- 28. Schulman S, Bech Jensen M, Varon D, Keller N, Gitel S, Horoszowski H, et al. Feasibility of using recombinant factor VIIa in continuous infusion. Thrombosis and haemostasis. 1996;75:432-6.
- 29. Anderson E, Sandin, M. . A stability study of heparin stored in the Medication Cassette for CADD® pumps from SIMS Deltec by Pharmacia. 1988.
- Kuti JL, Nightingale CH, Knauft RF, Nicolau DP. Pharmacokinetic properties and stability of continuous-infusion meropenem in adults with cystic fibrosis. Clinical therapeutics. 2004;26:493-501.
- 31. Phares KR, Weiser WE, Miller SP, Myers MA, Wade M. Stability and preservative effectiveness of treprostinil sodium after dilution in common intravenous diluents. American journal of health-system pharmacy : AJHP : official journal of the American Society of Health-System Pharmacists. 2003;60:916-22.

For more information visit our website at www.smiths-medical.com

PRODUCT(S) DESCRIBED MAY NOT BE LICENSED OR AVAILABLE FOR SALE IN CANADA AND OTHER COUNTRIES

Smiths Medical ASD, Inc. 6000 Nathan Lane North Minneapolis, MN, 55442, USA Tel: 1-614-210-7300 Toll-Free USA 1-800-258-5361 www.smiths-medical.com

Find your local contact information at: http://www.smiths-medical.com/customer-support/contact-us

Smiths Medical is part of the global technology business Smiths Group plc. Please see the Instructions for Use/Operator's Manual for a complete listing of the indications, contraindications, warnings and precautions. CADD and the Smiths Medical design mark are trademarks of Smiths Medical. The symbol () indicates the trademark is registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and certain other countries. All other names and marks mentioned are the trademarks or service marks of their respective owners. ©2017 Smiths Medical. All rights reserved. IN193109EN-112017



